
Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve
224 3836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS, LS1 1UR ON

FRIDAY, 22ND MAY, 2015 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

K Bruce Rothwell
N Buckley Alwoodley;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Gettings Morley North;
J Pryor Headingley;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hussain Roundhay;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;
C Townsley Horsforth;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

Membership to be confirmed at the Annual Council meeting to be held on Thursday 21st 
May 2015

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
8th April 2015

(Copy attached)

1 - 4

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the minutes

8  LICENSING COMMITTEE - ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

To consider the report of the City Solicitor seeking 
to establish the governance arrangements for the 
Licensing Committee for the 2015/16 Municipal 
Year; specifically dealing with the Terms of 
Reference for the Committee and its Sub-
Committees, the Membership of the Sub 
Committees and the officer delegation scheme
 
(Report attached)

5 - 24

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

9  LICENSING PROCEDURE RULES, THE CODE 
OF PRACTICE FOR DETERMINING LICENSING 
MATTERS AND PRESCRIBED LICENSING 
TRAINING

To consider a report of the City Solicitor which sets 
out draft procedure rules relating to hearings and 
other meetings of the Licensing Committee and 
sub-committees and to seek Members approval to 
the adoption of these procedure rules. The report 
also requests consideration the Code of Practice 
for the Determination of Licensing Matters 
previously approved by Standards Committee and 
to seek Members to approve and resolve to follow 
the Code.

(Report attached)

25 - 
44

10 DIGITAL ADVERTISING SCREENS IN 
LICENSED VEHICLES – PRESENTATION OF 
FURTHER INFORMATION AND REVIEW OF 
LICENSING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
OF 9 SEPTEMBER 2014

With reference to the meeting of 10th March 2015 
and the decision to defer consideration of this item 
to allow all parties to receive and consider any new 
information and determine if any areas of dispute 
remain. The Head of Licensing and Registration 
submitted a further report which attempted to 
address objections to a previous recommendation 
which imposed a requirement to produce letters of 
approval from vehicle manufacturers approving 
digital advertising screens fitted within head 
restraints in their manufactured vehicles. 

(Report attached)

45 - 
104

11 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme 2015/16.

(Copy attached)

105 - 
108

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 9th June 2015 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees. In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 22nd May, 2015

Licensing Committee

Wednesday, 8th April, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, J Dunn, 
G Hussain, G Hyde, B Selby, C Townsley, 
G Wilkinson and B Flynn

113 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during
Consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so
designated as follows:-

Appendix A to Agenda Item 12, Notification of First Draft Event Management Plan for 
Leeds Festival 2015 was designated as exempt under Access to Information 
Procedure Rules 10.4 (3 and 7) because it contained information relating to crime 
and disorder which may result in future legal proceedings and any action taken or to 
be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

114 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

115 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors K Bruce and M 
Ingham.

116 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

117 Shisha Update
 
The report of the Team Manager, Environmental Health provided an update following 
previous reports relating to shisha and the ongoing work.

Rachel McCormack, Team Manager, Environmental Health presented the report.

Issues highlighted from the 
[...]
nce arrangements for Licensing Committee.

2. The Licensing Act 2003 specifically dis-applies Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 in respect of the Licensing Committee.  The 2003 Act 
specifically provides that the Licensing Committee may establish one or more sub-
committees, and that the Licensing Committee may arrange for the discharge of 
any functions exercised by it by a sub-committee established by it, or by an officer 
of the Licensing Authority. This report therefore deals with the appointment and 
terms of reference of Licensing sub-committees, and the delegation of functions to 
officers.

Recommendations

3. Members of the Licensing Committee are requested to note the terms of reference 
of the Licensing Committee as approved by full Council on 21st May 2015 as shown 
at Appendix 1.

4. Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to establish five licensing sub-
committees.  

Report author:  Mary O’Shea 247 
8991
Tel:  24 78822

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



5. Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the membership of 
each sub-committee as set out in Appendix 2 of this report. 

6. Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the terms of reference 
for the licensing sub-committees as set out in Appendix 3 of this report.

7. Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the delegation of 
licensing functions to the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) as 
shown in Appendix 4 to this report.

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 This report is presented to Members to establish the governance arrangements for 
the Licensing Committee for the 2015/2016 municipal year, namely:

 Noting the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as agreed at the 
annual Council meeting on 21 May 2015.

 To appoint licensing sub-committees for the 2015/2016 municipal year.

 To approve terms of reference for the licensing sub-committees.

 To approve the delegation of functions to Officers as appropriate.

2. B
[...]
d Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

4.2.1 There are no implications for equality and diversity or cohesion and integration 
arising from this report.

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities

4.3.1 There are no policies which cover the matters set out in this report.

4.4 Resources and value for money 

4.4.1 Adopting the recommendations of this report will ensure efficient decision making 
and reduce legal challenges.

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1. A clear delegation framework will minimise the risk of legal challenge.

4.5.2. There are no matters contained in this report which are potentially exempt from the 
press and public. 

4.5.3. The matters in this report are not eligible for call in as they relate to council 
functions.

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 The appointment of sub-committees to carry out the licensing functions and 
delegations to officers as appropriate is consistent with good corporate governance 
arrangements.

5 Conclusions

5.1 That the Licensing Committee should adopt the arrangements set out in this report.

6 Recommendations

6.1 Members of the Licensing Committee are requested to note the terms of reference 
of the Licensing Committee as approved by full Council on 21 May 2015 as shown 
at Appendix 1.

6.2 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to establish five licensing sub-
committees hearings required under the 2003 and 2005 Acts 

6.3 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the membership of 
each sub-committee as set out in Appendix 2 of this report.

Page 10



6.4 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the terms of reference 
for the licensing sub-committees as set out in Appendix 3 of this report.

6.4.1 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the delegation of     
licensing functions to the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) as 
shown in Appendix 4 to this report. 

7 Background documents1 

7.1 None

1 The background 
[...]
Standards Committee 
but, following changes to the Member Code of Conduct in 2012, the Standards 
Committee resolved to transfer responsibility for reviewing, amending and 
approving the Code of Practice to Licensing Committee.

4. Finally the report sets out the arrangements for the prescribed Member Training on 
licensing under the provisions of Article 8A of the constitution and the Code of 
Practice.

Recommendations

Report author:   Mary O’Shea
Tel:  24 78991

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



5. That Members approve the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out as Appendix 1 to 
this report.  

6. That Members approve and follow the contents of the Code of Practice for the 
Determination of Licensing Matters as attached at Appendix 2.

7. That Members note the arrangements for the prescribed training programme.

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To put forward for Members’ consideration, draft procedure rules relating to 
hearings and other meetings of the Licensing Committee and sub-committees and 
to seek the approval of Members to the adoption of these to govern committee 
procedure.

1.2 To put forward for members’ consideration the Code of Practice for the 
Determination of Licensing Matters previously approved by Standards Committee 
and to ask members to approve and resolve to follow the Code.

2. Background information

2.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 Leeds City Council is appointed as the licensing 
authority for the Leeds district. With the exception of certain functions (most notably 
the development of a licensing policy), the Act automatically refers all matters 
relating to the discharge of licensing functions to a licensing committee, which had 
to be created and which must discharge those functions on behalf of the authority.

2.2 Section 9 (2) of the 2003 Act provides that the Secretary of State may issue 
regulations governing 

 The proceedings of licensing committees and their subcommittees (including 
provision about the validity of proceedings and the
[...]
ing the rules.

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.5.1 Failure to adopt and adhere to relevant procedure rules might render decisions 
susceptible to challenge. 

4.5.2 There are no potentially exempt matters referred to in this report.

4.5.3 This decision is not eligible for call in as it relates to a council function.

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 Following the Procedure Rules and the Code Of Practice for the Determination of 
Licensing Matters will assist in preventing claims that decisions have been biased, 
partial or not well founded.

5. Conclusions

Page 29



5.1 That Members should adopt the proposed procedure rules, approve the 
requirements of the Code of Practice for the Determination of Licensing Matters and 
note the arrangements for the prescribed training programme.

6. Recommendations

6.1 That Members approve the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out as Appendix 1 to 
this report 

6.2 That Members approve and resolve to follow the contents of the Code of Practice 
for the Determination of Licensing Matters as attached at Appendix 2. 

6.3 That Members note the arrangements for the prescribed training programme

7. Background documents3 

7.1 None

3 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author.

Page 30



Licensing Procedure Rules       Appendix 1

LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE PROCEDURE RULES

1. INTERPRETATION

‘The Chair’ means the Chair of the Licensing Committee.

‘The Committee’ means the Licensing Committee or Licensing Sub Committee.

‘The Relevant Regulations’ means the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) regulations 
2005 SI 2005/44 and the Gambling Act 2005 (Proceedings of Licensing Committ
[...]
ntial or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Licensing Committee has previously recommended to the Executive the approval of 
Digital advertising screens in aftermarket head restraints in licensed vehicles. 

2. As a public safety measure and to meet its statutory licensing requirements a condition 
was imposed that required documentation from vehicle manufacturers to approve the 
replacement of the manufacturer’s original head restraint with the aftermarket product 
in question.  That condition has been challenged.   

3. This report includes expert opinion in addition to that previously supplied by Officers 
and makes additional recommendations but maintains a public safety viewpoint. 

4. The recommendation to approve the concept of the advertising format is not affected 
by this report or recommendations. 

Recommendations 

5. Members, in the first instance, decide whether or not they consider a head restraint to 
be a safety critical item in a licensed passenger vehicle. 

6. If so, that Members then consider if in this case it is considered appropriate or 
otherwise to move away from the exiting licensing condition which requires all licensed 

 Report author:  Des Broster 

Tel:  3781562 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 

vehicles to retain the original vehicle safety accreditation achieved under European 
Whole Vehicle Type Approval (EWVTA). 

7. If Members determine to retain that condition they should determine whether the 
approved UN ECE Reg. 25 is a proportionate requirement to determine the product 
safety of the aftermarket head restraint and meets its licensing obligations in respect of 
head restraints enabling a safe variation to the policy when appropriate. 

8. That Members consider the proposed Conditions in respect of the product and the 
licensed vehicle proprietor and make an appropriate recommendation to the Executive. 

Page 46



 
 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To enable Members to consider the objections to a previous recommendation 
which imposed a requirement to produce letters of approval from vehicle 
manufacturers approving digital advertising screens fitted within head restraints in 
their manufactured vehicles. 

1.2 Additional expert opinion has been obtained to enable Members to reconsider and 
determine whether the Council’s own licensing conditions should be relaxed or if 
the applicants aftermarket head restraint should undertake testing to a degree 
recognised by UN ECE regulations prior to being approved as safe to fit in 
licensed vehicles. 

2 Background information 

2.1 An Officer report was submitted to Licensing Committee on 9 September 2014 to 
enable the Licensing Committee to consider if they approved, in principle, the 
installation of digital advertising screens in licensed vehicles.  Members did 
approve in principle and also approved the safety control measure identified by 
Officers.  The applicant, Mr Crake, spoke at the Committee and did not object to 
the proposed recommendations of the Committee. 

2.2 Subsequently the applicant and a Private Hire organisation have objected, in 
particular to the Officer safety recommendation set out below:- 

This should be overcome on a case by case basis with the supplier of the 
equipment and the proprietor of the licensed vehicle supplying individual 
accredited statements of conformity for each vehicle in which it is proposed to fit 
media screens.  The minimum standard would be a technical approval declaration 
from the vehicle manufacturer. 

2.3 Mr Crake felt the requirement to obtain a form of approval from the vehicle 
manufacturer was too onerous, disproportionate and unachievable. 

2.4 Adverse observations were made about other areas of the report particularly the 
requirement for Officers to inspect the vehicle after fitting the head restraint. 

2.5 It was also suggested to be a case of double standards by the Council when 
approval of this product was not matched in terms of safety considerations by 
other aftermarket products allowed in licensed vehicles for example; PDAs, 
satellite navigation, taxi meters, accident impact cameras. 

2.6 Officers have considered where such items are located and generally they are in 
the vicinity of the driver and also most often not in the head impact zone for a front 
seat passenger, neither are they safety critical features which have been 
designed into a vehicle. 

2.7 Following direct representations to the Chair of the Licensing Committee a further 
report was presented to the Licensing Committee on 10 March 2015. 

Page 47



 
 

 

2.8 Mr Crake and the Private Hire organisation were allowed time to address 
Members at Committee.  The information presented by them challenged the 
reasonableness of the Officer recommendations in requiring documentation from 
vehicle manufacturers and other aspects of the reports; and cast doubt on the 
legal framework referred to by Officers which had been used to substantiate their 
concerns in the report. 

2.9 Members determined that consideration of the report be deferred to allow all 
parties to receive and consider any new information and determine if any areas of 
dispute remain. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 On 8 April 2015 Officers met with Mr Martin Gaffney, solicitor, who it is understood 
represents Mr Crake, Mr Dale Askham and Mr John Askham to discuss the areas 
of concern.  Officers had been presented with a report from Mr Dale Askham 
which appears at Appendix 1.  Mr Crake did not attend. 

3.2 The meeting enabled Officers and representatives to speak face to face about the 
issues, but unfortunately there was no resolution although there were some areas 
of common understanding. 

3.3 Officers have taken independent expert advice on those issues raised.  That 
expert opinion has come from an eminent engineering source.  The opening 
questions posed are set out below to demonstrate
[...]

5. Maintained in the original form of the manufacturers specification, design or 
appearance of the vehicle.  

Page 63



Appendix 4 

 

 
6. A vehicle licence will not normally be granted if it has sustained accident 

damage resulting in structural distortion beyond the accepted limits of the 
vehicle manufacturer, or, has been disposed of under an insurance salvage 
agreement (categories A, B, C and D,) 

 
7. Must be capable of being inspected to a MOT standard or an appropriate 

equivalent test to the satisfaction of the Council. 

Page 64



LEEDS CITY COUNCIL  

PROPOSED CONDITIONS FOR ADVERTISING WITHIN LICENSED HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE OR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES VIA DIGITAL ADVERTISING 

SCREENS EITHER FITTED IN HEAD RESTRAINTS OR ‘STAND ALONE’ 

Hackney carriage and private hire vehicles may install in-vehicle digital media 
technology to be used for advertising purposes and/or live feed material subject to 
compliance with these conditions. 

1. Only systems approved in writing by the Council can be installed. 
 

2. Each Proprietors application to install such equipment in a licensed vehicle 
must be accompanied by an application form prescribed by the Council with 
the inspection fee, as set out in the Section’s schedule of charges. 
 

3. Produce a certificate from the supplier which demonstrates that the product 
has attained conformity to the principles of UN ECE Reg 25 or was part of the 
vehicle range which achieved EWVTA with UN ECE Reg 17.  (The latter 
would probably not apply to standard manufactured vehicles for the European 
market). 
 

4. Produce a certificate of conformity to demonstrate the product meets the 
requirements of Article 1 0.5 of R&T IE Directive 1999/5/EC ( Electrical 
Devices). 
 

5. Explanatory documentation supplied by the media company detailing the 
safety advice in respect of head restraint positioning and emphasising the 
primary purpose of the head restraint is public safety and not entertainment. 
 

6. A certificate of
[...]
ival 2015 To receive an update on the Leeds Festival 2015 S Holder B

P
age 108


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining Licensing Matters and Prescribed Licensing Training
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Digital advertising screens in licensed vehicles – Presentation of further information and review of Licensing Committee recommendations of 9 September 2014
	Appendix 1

	11 Licensing Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 7th July 2015

Licensing Committee

Friday, 22nd May, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, J Dunn, B Gettings,  
G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan, C Townsley, 
G Wilkinson, B Flynn and S McKenna

1 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Licensing Committee for the 
2015/16 Municipal year. 

The Chair also introduced and welcomed Councillor Stuart McKenna who had 
recently been appointed as a Member of the Licensing Committee and was attending 
his first meeting of the Committee.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during
Consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so
designated as follows:-

Appendix (5) to the report entitled “Digital Advertising Screens in Licensed Vehicles 
– Presentation of further information and Review of the Licensing Committee 
recommendations dated 9th September 2014” as referred to in Minute No.11was 
designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.1(a) in order 
to receive advice from the from the City Solicitor on the proposed conditions to be 
imposed in relation to the Digital Advertising Screens Policy in Licensed Vehicles. 

 
4 Late Items 

There were no late items of business submitted

5 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 7th July 2015

6 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Downes, Councillor Selby and 
Councillor Ogilvie

7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th April 2015 be 
confirmed as a true and correct record

8 Matters Arising from the Minutes 

RESOLVED – There were no issues raised under matter arising

9 Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements 

The City Solicitor submitted a report seeking to establish the governance 
arrangements for the Licensing Committee for the 2015/16 Municipal Year, namely:

 To note the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as agreed at 
the annual Council meeting on 21st May 2015.

 To appoint the five Licensing Sub-Committees for the 2015/16 Municipal 
year.

 To approve the Membership of each Sub Committee as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the submitted report

 To approve terms of reference for the Licensing Sub-Committees as set 
out in Appendix 3 of the submitted report.

 To approve the delegation of licensing functions to the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) as set out in Appendix 4 of the 
submitted report.

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents:

 Licensing Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix 1 refers)
 Membership of each Licensing Sub Committee (Appendix 2 refers)
 Licensing Sub Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix 3 refers)
 The delegation Licensing functions to the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens 

and Communities) (Appendix 4 refers)

Mary O’Shea, Section Head, Legal Services, presented the report and responded to 
Members questions and queries 

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 Membership of each Licensing Sub Committee



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 7th July 2015

Commenting on the Committee Membership, the Chair reported that there was 
currently one Labour Group nomination to be confirmed, the matter was with the 
Chief Whip and confirmation would be provided in the near future.
 
RESOLVED – 

(i) To note the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as 
approved by full Council on 21st May 2015 as shown at Appendix 1

(ii) That subject to the current vacancy being filled the five Licensing Sub-
Committees hearings required under the 2003 and 2005 Acts be 
established with the following memberships:

A Councillors Harland, Downes and Gettings
B Councillors Dunn, Buckley and G Hussain
C Councillors Hyde, Townsley and Ogilvie
D Councillors S McKenna Flynn and Selby
E Councillors Khan, Wilkinson and (Chief Whip nomination)

(iii) That approval be given to the terms of reference for the Licensing Sub-
Committees as set out in Appendix 3 of the report

(iv) That approval be given to the delegation of Licensing functions to the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) as shown in 
Appendix 4 of the report.

10 Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining 
Licensing Matters and Prescribed Licensing Training

The City Solicitor submitted a report which set out draft procedure rules relating to 
hearings and other meetings of the Licensing Committee and sub- committees and 
sought the approval of Members to the adoption of these procedure rules. 

The report also requested consideration the Code of Practice for the Determination 
of Licensing Matters previously approved by Standards Committee and to seek 
Members to approve and resolve to follow the Code.

Member’s attention was also directed to the arrangements for the prescribed 
Member Training on licensing under the provisions of Article 8A of the constitution 
and the Code of Practice. 

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out as Appendix 1 of 
the report be approved 

(ii) That approval be given to the contents of the Code of Practice 
of or the Determination of Licensing Matters as set out in 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 7th July 2015

Appendix 2 of the report and that the Committee agree to follow 
the Code 

(iii) To note the arrangements for the prescribed training 
programme.

11 Digital advertising screens in licensed vehicles – Presentation of further 
information and review of Licensing Committee recommendations of 9 
September 2014 

With reference to the meeting of 10th March 2015 and the decision to defer 
consideration of this item to allow all parties to receive and consider any new 
information and determine if any areas of dispute remained. 

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a further report which attempted 
to address objections to a previous recommendation which imposed a requirement 
to produce letters of approval from vehicle manufacturers approving digital 
advertising screens fitted within head restraints in their manufactured vehicles.

It was reported that it was that condition which had been challenged. 

In addressing the report, the Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
suggested that as a public safety measure and to meet statutory licensing 
requirements, a condition was imposed that required documentation from vehicle 
manufacturers to approve the replacement of the manufacturer’s original head 
restraint with the aftermarket product in question. It was reported that expert opinion 
had been sought which supported a public safety viewpoint. Section 3.3 of the 
submitted report referred.

The Chair invited Mr D Crake, Managing Director, Digicab Media Ltd and Mr D 
Askham, Leeds Private Hire Drivers Association to comment on the report of the 
Head of Licensing and Registration.

In offering comment Mr Crake reported that the product had been on the market for 
2 years and was operational in 7 other Local Authorities throughout the Country. 
There was currently no case law to support the product was unsafe and to date 
there were no reported injuries /claims in connection with the product. Mr Crake 
questioned if the advice been presented to Members was legal and relevant.

Mr Askham suggested there were many other aftermarket devices/ products 
currently fitted in taxis which were not subject to the same scrutiny, exceptions to the 
policy could be made.

In responding the Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing suggested that 
such devices/products had achieved British Standard accreditation. The Digicab 
Media product had not been tested.

Members queried how the product had been approved in other Local Authorities.



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 7th July 2015

In responding the Section Head, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing confirmed that 
product had been approved by other local authorities but, these authorities had not 
sought evidence that the product was safe. Officers in Leeds had included a 
condition which required the production of a certificate from the supplier which 
demonstrated that the product had attained conformity to the principles of UN ECE 
Reg 25 or was part of the vehicle range which achieved EWVTA with UN ECE Reg 
17.

The existing conditions (Leeds City Council) were set out in Appendix No. 5 of the 
submitted report
 
Mr Crake, referring to Appendices Nos. 2 & 3 of the submitted report (Conditions 
imposed by Wakefield and York Councils) said that other local authorities had not 
required such a condition.

At this point the meeting went into closed session to received advice from the City 
Solicitor.

RESOLVED – To amend the existing Licensing Conditions to read as follows:

(i) That paragraphs 3, 4 and 8 be removed 

(ii) Paragraph 3 to now read; “All equipment must comply with any safety 
legislative requirements and Construction and Use Regulations and 
other legislation”

(iii) Paragraph 16 be amended to read as follows; “Passengers must be 
able to have the screen turned off, on request”

12 Licensing Committee Work Programme 

Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2015/16.

RESOLVED – To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme for 2015/16

13 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 9th June 
2015 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.


